

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0201

2006 TERM

JUNE SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Lawrence Sleeper

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT LAWRENCE SLEEPER

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>3</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
I. Mr. Sleeper Has a Fundamental Constitutional Right to Liberty	<i>4</i>
II. Mr. Sleeper Is Eligible for Bail Because His Situation Does Not Fit into Any Exception to the Bail Statute	<i>5</i>
III. “After Conviction” Does Not Extend Indefinitely	<i>8</i>
IV. “After Conviction” Ends When Conviction Ends	<i>10</i>
A. “After Conviction” Means Upon Service of the Sentence for the Conviction	<i>10</i>
B. “After Conviction” Means Upon the Undoing of the Conviction	<i>11</i>
V. Standard Bail Considerations Apply	<i>12</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>13</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>13</i>
APPENDIX	<i>following 14</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Daugherty</i> , 269 U.S. 360 (1926)	10
--	----

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Debonis v. Warden</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided June 9, 2006)	6
<i>Fischer v. Governor</i> , 145 N.H. 28 (2000)	9
<i>John A. Cookson Co. v. New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc.</i> , 147 N.H. 352 (2001)	8
<i>Larose v. Superintendent, Hillsborough County Correction Admin.</i> , 142 N.H. 364 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Petition of Hamel</i> , 137 N.H. 488 (1993)	4
<i>Stapleford v. Perrin</i> , 122 N.H. 1083 (1982)	10
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 126 N.H. 161 (1985)	10
<i>State v. Cere</i> , 125 N.H. 421 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 151 N.H. 56 (2004)	6, 7
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 133 N.H. 609 (1990)	11
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , __ N.H. __, 888 A.2d 1262 (decided Dec. 30, 2005)	8
<i>State v. Marini</i> , 117 N.H. 71 (1977)	5

<i>State v. Maxfield</i> , 117 N.H. 1019 (1977)	11
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 14 N.H. 364 (1843)	11
<i>State v. Michael B.</i> , 124 N.H. 590 (1984)	10
<i>State v. Seeley</i> , 116 N.H. 57 (1976)	5
<i>State v. Sleeper</i> , 150 N.H. 725 (2004)	2
<i>State v. Soucy</i> , 139 N.H. 349 (1995)	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lawrence Sleeper v. Bruce Cattell, Warden</i> , N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2006-0150	2
--	---

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., amd. 14	4
N.H. Const., pt. I arts. 2 & 15	4

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 159:3, I(b) 9

RSA 597:1 5

RSA 597:1-a 2, 5, 7

RSA 597:1-a, I 5, 6, 8

RSA 597:1-a, II 5

RSA 597:1-a, III 5

RSA 597:1-a, IV 5

RSA 597:1-c 5, 7

RSA 597:2 6, 7

RSA 597:2, I 7

RSA 597:2, III 7

RSA 607-A:3 9

RSA 651-B 9

RSA 651-B:6 9

RSA 651-D:2, I 9
